
Area East Committee

Wednesday 12th September 2018

9.00 am

Council Offices, Churchfield,
Wincanton BA9 9AG

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Mike Beech
Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert

Sarah Dyke
Anna Groskop
Henry Hobhouse
Mike Lewis

David Norris
William Wallace
Nick Weeks
Colin Winder

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 9.45am. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462038 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Monday 3 September 2018.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed;

 at 
[...]
ring wet periods and that the drainage details secured as part of the 
original Flood Risk Assessment, agreed under condition 10 of the original permission, were not 
sufficient to address these on-site drainage issues. The current application has therefore been 
submitted to add additional surface water drainage facilities. These amendments include the 
installation of a French drain to the western boundary of the site to collect ponded water and the 
redesign and repositioning of some of the swales. The Lead local Flood Authority (SCC) have 
considered these details and confirmed that they are acceptable to them. On this basis it is accepted 
that the proposal will not cause any additional risk to flooding either on site or to neighbouring land 
and property and that the amended drainage details are considered to be acceptable. 

For these reasons the application accords with the relevant policies of the South Somerset Local Plan 
as well as the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular Part 14 as well as 
the associated PPG – Flood Risk and Coastal Change. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

RECOMMENDATION

Grant consent for the following reason: 

01. The benefits in terms of the provision of a renewable source of energy, which will make a 
valuable contribution towards cutting greenhouse gas emissions, are considered to outweigh 
the limited impact the proposal will have on the local landscape character. As such the 
proposal accords with the aims and objectives of Policies SD1, TA5, TA6, EQ1, EQ2, EQ3, 
EQ4 and EQ7 of the South Somerset Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as prescribed by 
Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), this permission 
(being granted under section 73A of the Act in respect of development already carried out) 
shall have effect from the 31 March 2016.

Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans drawings numbered:

 2466_201_Rev E, 1095-0201-01 (issue 12), 2466_200_Rev G received 11/06/2015; and 
 Site location, block plan, 001 (issue 01), 004 (issue 01), 9999-0208-71, XXXX-0206-00, 

34523-01-00 (issue B) and 002 (01) received 20/01/2014.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03. The development hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its former 
condition before 31 March 2041, or within six months of the cessation of the use of the solar 
farm for the generation of electricity, whichever is the sooner, in accordance with a restoration 
plan to be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The restoration 
plan will need to include all the works necessary to revert the site to open agricultural land 
including the removal of all structures, materials and any associated goods and chattels from the 
site. 

Page 27



Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance with Policy 
EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

04. The position and heights of the panels and bund structure (across its entire length) shall accord 
with the details set out on drawings numbered 1095-0201-01 (issue 12), 2466- 200 (Rev. G) and 
2466 - 201 (Rev. E) and the associated schedule of the coordinates received 11 June 2015. The 
position and height of the bund and panels shall thereafter be permanently maintained. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

05. The bund structure shall be installed in full accordance with approved drawings numbered 1095-
0201-01 (issue 12), 2466- 200 (Rev. H) and 2466 - 201 (Rev. H) and the associated schedule of 
the coordinates received 11 June 2015 prior to the commencement of any works relating to the 
solar park element of the permission hereby granted, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

06. Any further works carried out on site shall be carried out in full accordance with the plant 
equipment, crane and other temporary structure and air navigation warning lighting details 
agreed by the Local Planning Authority under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of 
Conditions for application 14/00215/FUL), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety and to ensure that any plant equipment and temporary 
structures will not impede the operation of the transmitter / receiver installation at RNAS 
Yeovilton or otherwise obstruct the movements of air traffic to and from the aerodrome. 

07. The scheme of monitoring and maintenance of the earth bund (to ensure that it continues to be 
an effective screen to the solar farm from the PAR at RNAS Yeovilton over the lifetime of the 
development) agreed by the Local Planning Authority under application 15/03429/DOC 
(Discharge of Conditions for application 14/00215/FUL) shall be fully implemented and 
maintained for the lifetime of the solar park.  

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

08. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) there shall be no alterations to the approved design or layout of the solar park and 
bund without the prior express grant of planning permission from the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

09. The programme of archaeological work agreed by the Local Planning Authority under application 
15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Conditions for application 14/00215/FUL) shall be fully carried out. 

Reason: To safeguard the archaeological interest of the site in accordance with policy EQ3 of 
the South Somerset Local Plan.

10. The development hereby permitted by this planning application shall only be undertaken in 
accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (Ref: Addendum Letter to FRA ref J-
4119.12-FM (dated 29 March 2018) and prepared by H20K and associated drawing number 
1095-0500-12 Issue AB01 dated 6 April 2018) specifically including the following measures 
detailed within the FRA: 

Page 28



1. All access routes to have permeable surfaces constructed of either mown grass or 
unbound stones.

2. Swale features are installed prior to any other construction works associated with the 
proposed development.

3. All surface water drainage features are maintained appropriately, over the lifetime of the 
development.

4. No culverting of the drainage ditch.
 
Reason: To prevent any increased risk of flooding associated with installation of the solar park 
development.  

11. The surface water run-off limitation scheme for the site, as shown in the Flood Risk Assessment 
(Ref: Addendum Letter to FRA ref J-4119.12-FM (dated 29 March 2018) and prepared by H20K 
and associated drawing number 1095-0500-12 Issue AB01 dated 6 April 2018), shall be 
implemented and maintained in accordance with the ownership and management plan agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Condition for 
application 14/00215/FUL). 

Reason: To prevent any increased risk of surface water flooding associated with installation of 
the solar park development.  

12. All site works shall comply with the Construction Traffic Management Plan agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority under application 15/03514/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 
14/00215/FUL), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of highway safety to accord with TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

13. The applicant shall ensure that all vehicles leaving the site are in such condition as not to emit 
dust or deposit mud, slurry or other debris on the highway. In particular (but without prejudice to 
the foregoing), efficient means shall be installed, maintained and employed for cleaning the 
wheels of all lorries leaving the site, in accordance with details approved by the Local Planning 
Authority under application 15/03514/DOC (Discharge of Condition of application 
14/00215/FUL). 

Reason: In the interest of highway safety to accord with TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan.

14. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed recommendations and 
actions set out within the Badger Licence Method Statement by Tyler Grange dated 20 July 
2015. 

Reason: For the conservation and protection of legally protected species in accordance with 
Policy EQ4 of the South Somerset Local Plan, and to ensure compliance with the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, and The Protection of Badgers Act 1992.

15. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the ecological 
enhancements set out within section 8.2 of the Ecological Appraisal dated November 2012, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of conservation and to accord with policy EQ4 of the South Somerset 
Local Plan and paragraph 188 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

16. The scheme of landscaping and planting approved by the Local Planning Authority under 
application 16/02959/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 14/00215/FUL), shall be 
completely carried out within the first available planting season from the date of commencement 

Page 29



of the development. Any trees or plants which within a period of five years from the completion 
of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.
Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance with Policy 
EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

17. The finished colour of the security fencing and the finished colour and position of the CCTV 
equipment shall accord with the details agreed by the Local Planning Authority under application 
15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 14/00215/FUL), unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance with Policy 
EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

18. No means of audible alarm shall be installed on the site without the prior written consent of the 
local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and the rural amenities of the area to accord with 
Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

19. No means of external illumination / lighting shall be installed without the prior written consent of 
the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to safeguard the rural character of the area to 
accord with Policies EQ2 and EQ7 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

20. The supporting posts to the solar array shall not be concreted into the ground. 

Reason: In the interest of sustainable construction and to accord with part 10 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 30


	Agenda
	8 Area East Strategic Priority Report
	9 Area East Committee Forward Plan
	AEC Forward Plan Appendix A

	10 Planning Appeals (For Information Only)
	Appeal Decision - 3201990 1800714out

	11 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	12 18/01687/DPO - Henstridge Airfield, The Marsh, Camp Road
	13 18/01593/S73 - Solar Site at Southfield Farm, Smithy Lane, Yeovilton



Minutes of the meeting


East 1  12.09.18

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Churchfield, Wincanton. on Wednesday 12 September 2018.

(9.00  - 10.40 am)

Present:

Members: Councillor Nick Weeks (Chairman)

Hayward Burt
Tony Capozzoli
Nick Colbert
Sarah Dyke

Henry Hobhouse
Mike Lewis
Colin Winder

Officers:

Helen Rutter Communities Lead
Kelly Wheeler Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager
Marc Dorfman Senior Planning Adviser
Jan Gamon Lead Specialist (Strategic Planning)
Anna-Maria Lenz Performance Officer

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

54. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 8th August, copies of which had 
been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Winder advised that planning application 18/01174/DPO, relating to minute 
number 55, could not be viewed on the SSDC public website. The Case Services Officer 
agreed to look into this and to contact the Chairman and Ward Members once this had 
been resolved. 

55. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors Anna Groskop, Mike Beech, David 
Norris and William Wallace. 

56. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Councillor Mike Lewis, a member of SCC (Somerset County Council), would only declare 
an interest in any business on the agenda where there was a financial benefit, gain or 
advantage to SCC, which would be at the cost, or to the financial disadvantage of SSDC. 

There were no other declarations of interest. 



East 2  12.09.18

57. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the date of the next meeting of the committee would be at the
Council Offices, Churchfields, Wincanton on Wednesday 10th October at 9am.

58. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

There were no questions from members of the public present. 

59. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman advised that there had been a recent meeting of the Regulation 
Committee where two Area East planning applications had been considered. 

He further advised that it had been agreed that Ward Members would be notified when 
items within their ward would be considered by the Regulation Committee. He also 
advised that they should receive a copy of the minutes. The Chairman explained that he 
would be happy to raise issues on behalf of Ward Members if they were unable to attend 
the meeting. 

60. Reports from Members (Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Mike Lewis explained to the Committee members that he felt that the standard 
of hedge cutting along some areas of the highways were not very good. Other members 
agreed, however some commented that it would be useful to know who was responsible 
for these areas before contacting Somerset County Council. Following this discussion, 
the Chairman expressed his concern over Ash die back issues across Somerset. 

61. Area East Strategic Priority Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Strategic Planning Specialist presented the report to members. She explained that 
the priorities summarised in the report were identified at the members’ workshop held on 
13th June 2018.  She advised that following this workshop, she hoped that the Area East 
Committee could agree that these priorities should be considered by District Executive 
for inclusion in the Council Plan. 

The Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning, confirmed that the priorities report for District 
executive would be accompanied by detailed evidence.  

In response to questions over the evidence types, specifically relating to the need for an 
Artificial Grass Pitch (AGP), she advised that the type of evidence required was guided 
by Sport England. She further added that the evidence types used did not highlight a 
need for an AGP in Wincanton, however advised that members could still include this as 
an Area East priority to refer to District Executive for agreement if they wished. 



East 3  12.09.18

The Chairman advised that although the evidence showed little need for an AGP in Area 
East, local knowledge should also be used. He pointed out that the only AGP’s in the 
area were owned by private schools, which was not made clear in the evidence 
gathered. 

The Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning, suggested that the official evidence could be 
supplemented by local knowledge. 

Another member felt that tourism should also be included as an Area East Priority. There 
are a number of tourist attractions in Area East and felt that tourism was important and 
should be promoted in the Area. 

Members discussed the use of websites and social media to publicise tourist attractions 
and events. Members felt that a tourism event would be useful. 

It was proposed and seconded that a further priority should be added to the list to 
promote tourism in the area. No vote was taken at this time. 

The Locality Manager advised that there will be ‘Area Chapters’ to cover other important 
aims for the area and assured members that items which are not included within the 
Council Plan, could still be an area priority within the area chapters. 

Another member commented that the provision of an AGP should be a priority, however 
transport and jobs were also discussed as priorities. 

The Locality Manager advised members that exceptions to new rules were being 
considered to help ease issues affecting community transport drivers. He advised that 
these considerations were on going following lobbying and he hoped to have further 
details during autumn. 

It was proposed and seconded that the provision of an AGP in Area East should be 
added as a priority. On being put to the vote, this was carried 6 votes in support, with 1 
abstention. 

The Lead Specialist - Strategic Planning agreed that the evidence provided to DX would 
be supplemented by local knowledge. She advised that the list of priorities would be 
finalised by December and would be referred to DX in February 2019. 

Members agreed that promoting tourism to Somerset should be highlighted as a priority, 
however members discussed whether this should be an Area East priority, or a South 
Somerset priority. 

It was proposed and seconded that the promoting of tourism, within Area East and the 
wider district and the wider Somerset, should be included as an additional Area East 
priority as well as the provision of an AGP in Area East. 

On being put to the vote, this was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED: that the 2 additional Strategic Priorities for Area East, which were the 
provision of an AGP and the promotion of Tourism within Area East and 
the wider district and the wider Somerset, be included on the report for 
presentation to District Executive for consideration for inclusion in the 
Council Plan. 



East 4  12.09.18

62. Area East Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

Members noted the Forward Plan. 

The Communities Lead advised members that the Heart of Wessex report would 
possibly be deferred for a month. 

63. Planning Appeals (For Information Only) (Agenda Item 10)

Members noted the appeal which had been received and the appeal decision which has 
been received for a site in Mudford.

64. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 11)

Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by Committee.

65. 18/01687/DPO - Henstridge Airfield, The Marsh, Camp Road (Agenda Item 
12)

Application Proposal: Application to modify a Section 106 agreement between 
Losan Limited, Henstridge Airfield Partnership No. 2 LLP, EGHS Limited, Mr 
Geoffery Charles Jarvis and South Somerset District Council dated 05.12.2017

The Chairman advised that the planning application had been withdrawn by the applicant 
and the report was not discussed further.

66. 18/01593/S73 - Solar Site at Southfield Farm, Smithy Lane, Yeovilton 
(Agenda Item 13)

Application to vary condition 10 (Flood Risk Assessment) of approval 
17/00225/S73A to allow for a revised drainage strategy to be submitted to address 
standing water issues within the site. 

The Planning Officer presented his report to members. He advised that the application 
was section 73 application to amend condition 10 of an approved application for a solar 
park which was approved in 2015. Using a PowerPoint presentation he provided images 
of maps to show the location of the site. 

He explained to members that there were issues over standing water on the western 
boundary of the site and that the applicant is proposing to install French drains within the 
site to soak up the standing water. He further advised that the Lead Local Flood Authority 
had raised no objection to this proposal. 



East 5  12.09.18

Councillor Mike Lewis, Ward Member, offered his support to the application and 
commented that whilst noting that this was a major application, he felt that this 
application should not have been referred to Area East Committee. 

Another member agreed that this application should not have been referred to Area East 
Committee. The Senior Planning Advisor noted these comments. 

It was proposed and seconded that the application should be approved as per the 
agenda report. 

The Chairman disagreed with the comments. He advised members that this area often 
floods and expressed concern that the standing water could flow offsite and exasperate 
the existing flooding issues nearby. 

The Senior Planning Advisor advised members that the proposed conditions 10 and 11 
as listed in the report should lighten members’ concern over flooding as both of these 
conditions could be enforced should they not be followed correctly. 

Councillor Mike Lewis, Ward Member, asked whether conditions 10 and 11 were worded 
strongly enough and questioned whether they should be enhanced. 

The Senior Planning Advisor felt that the conditions were sufficient and advised that a 
site visit had taken place and all necessary consultations had been sent. He commented 
that the advice of the Lead Local Flooding Agency had been considered. 
 
Following the discussion, members voted on the proposal to approve the application as 
per the officer recommendation. On being put to the vote, this was carried 6 votes in 
support with 1 abstention. 

RESOLVED: that planning application 18/01593/S73 be approved as per the officer 
recommendation for the following reason;

Grant consent for the following reason: 

01. The benefits in terms of the provision of a renewable source of energy, which will 
make a valuable contribution towards cutting greenhouse gas emissions, are 
considered to outweigh the limited impact the proposal will have on the local 
landscape character. As such the proposal accords with the aims and objectives 
of Policies SD1, TA5, TA6, EQ1, EQ2, EQ3, EQ4 and EQ7 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:

01. Notwithstanding the time limits given to implement planning permission as 
prescribed by Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended), this permission (being granted under section 73A of the Act in respect 
of development already carried out) shall have effect from the 31 March 2016.

Reason:  To accord with the provisions of section 73A of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.



East 6  12.09.18

02. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans drawings numbered:

 2466_201_Rev E, 1095-0201-01 (issue 12), 2466_200_Rev G received 
11/06/2015; and 

 Site location, block plan, 001 (issue 01), 004 (issue 01), 9999-0208-71, 
XXXX-0206-00, 34523-01-00 (issue B) and 002 (01) received 20/01/2014.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

03. The development hereby permitted shall be removed and the land restored to its 
former condition before 31 March 2041, or within six months of the cessation of the 
use of the solar farm for the generation of electricity, whichever is the sooner, in 
accordance with a restoration plan to be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority. The restoration plan will need to include all the works 
necessary to revert the site to open agricultural land including the removal of all 
structures, materials and any associated goods and chattels from the site. 

Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance 
with Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

04. The position and heights of the panels and bund structure (across its entire length) 
shall accord with the details set out on drawings numbered 1095-0201-01 (issue 
12), 2466- 200 (Rev. G) and 2466 - 201 (Rev. E) and the associated schedule of 
the coordinates received 11 June 2015. The position and height of the bund and 
panels shall thereafter be permanently maintained. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

05. The bund structure shall be installed in full accordance with approved drawings 
numbered 1095-0201-01 (issue 12), 2466- 200 (Rev. H) and 2466 - 201 (Rev. H) 
and the associated schedule of the coordinates received 11 June 2015 prior to the 
commencement of any works relating to the solar park element of the permission 
hereby granted, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

06. Any further works carried out on site shall be carried out in full accordance with the 
plant equipment, crane and other temporary structure and air navigation warning 
lighting details agreed by the Local Planning Authority under application 
15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Conditions for application 14/00215/FUL), unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety and to ensure that any plant equipment 
and temporary structures will not impede the operation of the transmitter / receiver 
installation at RNAS Yeovilton or otherwise obstruct the movements of air traffic to 
and from the aerodrome. 

07. The scheme of monitoring and maintenance of the earth bund (to ensure that it 
continues to be an effective screen to the solar farm from the PAR at RNAS 
Yeovilton over the lifetime of the development) agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Conditions for application 



East 7  12.09.18

14/00215/FUL) shall be fully implemented and maintained for the lifetime of the 
solar park.  

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

08. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) there shall be no alterations to the approved 
design or layout of the solar park and bund without the prior express grant of 
planning permission from the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of aviation safety. 

09. The programme of archaeological work agreed by the Local Planning Authority 
under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Conditions for application 
14/00215/FUL) shall be fully carried out. 

Reason: To safeguard the archaeological interest of the site in accordance with 
policy EQ3 of the South Somerset Local Plan.

10. The development hereby permitted by this planning application shall only be 
undertaken in accordance with the approved Flood Risk Assessment (Ref: 
Addendum Letter to FRA ref J-4119.12-FM (dated 29 March 2018) and prepared 
by H20K and associated drawing number 1095-0500-12 Issue AB01 dated 6 April 
2018) specifically including the following measures detailed within the FRA: 

1. All access routes to have permeable surfaces constructed of either mown 
grass or unbound stones.

2. Swale features are installed prior to any other construction works 
associated with the proposed development.

3. All surface water drainage features are maintained appropriately, over the 
lifetime of the development.

4. No culverting of the drainage ditch.
 
Reason: To prevent any increased risk of flooding associated with installation of 
the solar park development.  

11. The surface water run-off limitation scheme for the site, as shown in the Flood Risk 
Assessment (Ref: Addendum Letter to FRA ref J-4119.12-FM (dated 29 March 
2018) and prepared by H20K and associated drawing number 1095-0500-12 Issue 
AB01 dated 6 April 2018), shall be implemented and maintained in accordance 
with the ownership and management plan agreed by the Local Planning Authority 
under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 
14/00215/FUL). 

Reason: To prevent any increased risk of surface water flooding associated with 
installation of the solar park development.  

12. All site works shall comply with the Construction Traffic Management Plan agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority under application 15/03514/DOC (Discharge of 
Condition for application 14/00215/FUL), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 



East 8  12.09.18

Reason: In the interest of highway safety to accord with TA5 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan. 

13. The applicant shall ensure that all vehicles leaving the site are in such condition as 
not to emit dust or deposit mud, slurry or other debris on the highway. In particular 
(but without prejudice to the foregoing), efficient means shall be installed, 
maintained and employed for cleaning the wheels of all lorries leaving the site, in 
accordance with details approved by the Local Planning Authority under application 
15/03514/DOC (Discharge of Condition of application 14/00215/FUL). 

Reason: In the interest of highway safety to accord with TA5 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan.

14. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the proposed 
recommendations and actions set out within the Badger Licence Method Statement 
by Tyler Grange dated 20 July 2015. 

Reason: For the conservation and protection of legally protected species in 
accordance with Policy EQ4 of the South Somerset Local Plan, and to ensure 
compliance with the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, and The Protection of 
Badgers Act 1992.

15. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
ecological enhancements set out within section 8.2 of the Ecological Appraisal 
dated November 2012, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reason: In the interest of conservation and to accord with policy EQ4 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan and paragraph 188 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

16. The scheme of landscaping and planting approved by the Local Planning Authority 
under application 16/02959/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 
14/00215/FUL), shall be completely carried out within the first available planting 
season from the date of commencement of the development. Any trees or plants 
which within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent to any variation.
Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance 
with Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

17. The finished colour of the security fencing and the finished colour and position of 
the CCTV equipment shall accord with the details agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority under application 15/03429/DOC (Discharge of Condition for application 
14/00215/FUL), unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interest of landscape character and visual amenity in accordance 
with Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

18. No means of audible alarm shall be installed on the site without the prior written 
consent of the local planning authority. 



East 9  12.09.18

Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and the rural amenities of the area to 
accord with Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

19. No means of external illumination / lighting shall be installed without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity and to safeguard the rural character of the 
area to accord with Policies EQ2 and EQ7 of the South Somerset Local Plan. 

20. The supporting posts to the solar array shall not be concreted into the ground. 

Reason: In the interest of sustainable construction and to accord with part 10 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

(Voting: 6 in support, 1 abstention)

……………………………………..

Chairman


